

KHYBER MEDICAL UNIVERSITY STATUTES FOR CONSTITUTION OF THE SEARCH COMMITTEE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHANCELLOR OF THE KHYBER MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF, 2008

In pursuance of Section 18(b)(iv) and in continuation of Section 12(3), (4) and (5) of Khyber Medical University Act (N-W.F.P. Act No. I of 2007), the University Syndicate In exercise of its powers under Section 27(n) of the Act, hereby frame the following statutes for the constitution of the Search Committee and the procedure to be followed for the appointment of the Vice Chancellor of the Khyber Medical University.

- 1. Short title, commencement: (1) These may called as "Khyber Medical University Statutes for Constitution of the Search Committee and Procedure for the appointment of the Vice Chancellor of the Khyber Medical University of, 2008".
- (2) These statutes shall come in to force at once.
- 2. Definitions: In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have meanings hereby assigned to them;
 - (a) "distinguished teacher" means a university teacher of the position of Dean or Professor with rich experience in Teaching, Training and Research;
 - (b) "eminent members of the Society" means individuals of high social standing and eminence, with excellence in administration;
- 2. Constitution of Khyber Medical University Search Committee: (1) As provided under Section 12(3) of the Khyber Medical University Act (N-W.F.P. Act No. I of 2007) shall consist of -
 - (a) Two eminent members of the Society, one of whom shall be appointed as Convener:
 - (b) Two members of the Senate;
 - (c) One academic of eminence not employed by the University;
 - (d) The Secretary of the Administrative Department; and
 - (e) Two distinguished teachers of the University.
- (2) As provided under Section 12(4) of the Khyber Medical University Act (N-W.F.P. Act No. I of 2007), the members mentioned at clauses (a) and (c) of sub-section (1) shall be nominated by the Chancellor while for the two distinguished teachers mentioned in clause (e), the Senate shall be provided with a panel of six names of the senior most teaching faculty not less than the position of Professor, along with their credentials. Senate may by consensus or lot, select two names out of the provided panel.
- (3) The Search Committee thus constituted shall be notified by University Administration.
- 3. Procedure for appointment of Vice Chancellor: (1) The Search Committee shall advertise the position of Vice Chancellor in national print media through office of the Registrar Khyber Medical University, as per prescribed qualifications;
 - i. Academic Qualifications: The candidate shall be an eminent medical professional, as provided under Section 11 of the Khyber Medical University Act 2006 (N-W.F.P. Act No. I 2007 with terminal qualifications in medical field equivalent to PhD.
 - ii. Experience: The candidate should have remained a Professor with at least 15 years of teaching / research experience.
 - iii. Age: 50 61.



- (2) The Committee shall be provided with all facilities by the University Administration, as and when needed, for the execution of its assignment, including convening its meeting in the committee room of the university and entertainment expenses thereof.
- (3) The Committee after the closing date for submission of credentials against the advertisement shall meet and scrutinize the documents and shall submit list of recommended candidates to the Senate within four weeks time. Vice-Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor from a panel of three candidates proposed by the Senate on the recommendation of the Search Committee.